BOROUGH OF ORADELL

ORDINANCE 21-12 BOROUGH OF ORADELL

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN PUBLIC PARKING LOTS

Introduced: December 14, 2021

Public Hearing: January 4, 2022

Adopted: January 4, 2022

Janne amelo Dedio

Dianne Camelo Didio, Mayor

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO

Administrator/Borough Clerk

This to certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed and adopted at the Sine Die Meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, New Jersey January 4, 2022.

Laura J. Lyons, CPM, RMC, RPPO

Administrator/Borough Clerk

4

BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #21-12

This ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Oradell, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, held on December 14, 2021. It will be further considered for final passage after public hearing thereon, at the Sine Die Meeting of said Borough Council to be held in the Town Hall, in said Borough, on January 4, 2022 at 7:00 PM, and during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of said ordinance will be made available at the Clerk's Office in said Borough Hall to the members of the general public who shall request the same.

LAURA J. LYONS, CPM, RMC, RPPO ADMINISTRATOR/MUNICIPAL CLERK

BOROUGH OF ORADELL BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #21-12

AN ORDINANCE

REGULATING ELECTRIC VEHICLE

CHARGING STATIONS IN PUBLIC PARKING LOTS

This Ordinance sets forth regulations regarding electric vehicle charging stations in public parking lots in the Borough of Oradell in the County of Bergen.

WHEREAS, supporting the transition to electric vehicles contributes to the Borough of Oradell's commitment to sustainability and is in the best interest of public welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oradell has installed four electric vehicle charging stations in the public parking lot behind the Oradell Public Library between Oradell Avenue and Church Street; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Oradell wishes to regulate the use of these electric vehicle charging stations to ensure that they are available for use by multiple vehicles throughout the day; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Oradell, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey as follows:

FIRST: ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION PARKING SPACE LIMITS

A. Definitions

<u>Electric Vehicle</u>: Any vehicle that is licensed and registered for operation on public and private highways, roads, and streets; and operates either partially or exclusively using an electric motor powered by an externally charged on-board battery.

B. Electric Vehicle Charging Station Parking Limits

- a. Any vehicle parking in an electric vehicle charging station parking space must be and Electric Vehicle as defined in this ordinance.
- b. Electric Vehicles parked in the electric vehicle charging station parking spaces must be connected to the charging station and actively charging the vehicle.

1

c. Electric Vehicles shall not park in any electric vehicle charging station parking space for more than four hours.

C. Violations

- a. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, publicly-accessible electric vehicle charging station parking spaces shall be monitored by the Oradell Police Department and any other law enforcement agency having jurisdiction within the Borough of Oradell.
- b. Violations of this ordinance shall result in a penalty of \$50 per offense.

SECOND: SEVERABILITY

If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

THIRD: REPEAL OF PRIOR ORDINANCES

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

FOURTH: EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as provided by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing proposed Ordinance was introduced and read by title at a meeting of the